

A DIVISION OF ZIONS FIRST NATIONAL BANK AN AFFILIATE OF NATIONAL BANK OF ARIZONA

June 17, 2013

Mr. John Ryan Superintendent Mammoth-San Manuel USD No. 8 711 McNab Parkway San Manuel, Arizona 85631

Re:

\$219,840 Equipment Lease Purchase Financing

Dated: June 25, 2013

Dear Superintendent:

Enclosed find documentation relating to the above referenced lease purchase financing.

Upon adoption of the transaction at your June 25th meeting, please complete the tagged pages of the documentation, W-9, and IRS 8038G, along with requested signatures and blanks and return both copies to me at your earliest convenience.

If you have any questions, please don't hesitate to call.

Sincerely,

Lee Davis

Managing Director

LEASE PURCHASE AGREEMENT

This equipment lease (the "Lease") dated as of June 25, 2013, by and between Zions First National Bank, One South Main Street, Salt Lake City, Utah 84133 ("Lessor"), and the Mammoth-San Manuel Unified School District No. 8 ("Lessee") a body corporate and politic existing under the laws of the State of Arizona. This Lease includes all Exhibits hereto, which are hereby specifically incorporated herein by reference and made a part hereof.

Now therefore, for and in consideration of the mutual promises, covenants and agreements hereinafter set forth, the parties hereto agree as follows:

ARTICLE 1

Lease of Equipment

Section 1.1 Agreement to Lease. Lessor hereby demises, leases, and lets to Lessee and Lessee rents, leases and hires from Lessor, the "Equipment" (as hereinafter defined), to have and to hold for the term of this Lease; provided, however, that the obligation of Lessor to lease any item of the Equipment and to make payment to the Vendor therefor is subject to the condition precedent that Lessee shall provide the following at its cost, in form and substance satisfactory to Lessor:

- (i) Evidence satisfactory to Lessor as to due compliance with the insurance provisions of Section 10.2 hereof;
- (ii) Invoice of the Vendor of such item of Equipment; and
- (iii) Delivery and Acceptance Certificate in the form attached hereto as Exhibit "E" executed by Lessee acknowledging delivery to and acceptance by Lessee of such item of Equipment.

Section 1.2 *Title*. During the term of this Lease, title to the Equipment will be transferred to, and held in the name of, Lessee, subject to retransfer to Lessor as provided in Section 3.4. Upon termination of this Lease as provided in Sections 3.3 (a) or 3.3 (c), title to the Equipment will transfer automatically to Lessor without the need for any further action on the part of Lessor, Lessee, or any other person, provided that if any action is so required, Lessee by this Lease appoints Lessor its irrevocable attorney in fact to take any action to so transfer title to the Equipment to Lessor. Lessor at all times will have access to the Equipment for the purpose of inspection, alteration, and repair.

Section 1.3 Security. To secure the payment of all of Lessee's obligations to Lessor under this Lease, Lessee grants to Lessor a security interest in the Equipment and in all additions, attachments, accessions, and substitutions to or for the Equipment. The security interest granted herein includes proceeds. Lessee agrees to execute such additional documents,

including financing statements, affidavits, notices, and similar instruments, in form satisfactory to Lessor, which Lessor deems necessary or advisable to establish and maintain its security interest in the Equipment. Lessor understands and agrees that the security interest granted in this Section shall be subject and subordinate to presently existing security interests and/or purchase money security interests in miscellaneous equipment which may be installed in accordance with the provisions of Section 9.3.

ARTICLE II

Definitions

The terms defined in this Article II shall, for purposes of this Lease, have the meaning herein specified unless the context clearly otherwise requires:

"Business Day" shall mean any day except Saturday, Sunday and legal holidays on which banks in the State of Arizona are closed.

"Code" means the Internal Revenue Code of 2586, as amended.

"Commencement Date" shall mean the date when the term of this Lease begins and Lessee's obligation to pay rent accrues, as set forth in Section 3.1.

"Equipment" shall mean the property which Lessor is leasing to Lessee referred to in Section 1.1 and more fully described in Exhibit "A."

"Lessee" shall mean the Mammoth-San Manuel Unified School District No. 8.

"Lessor" shall mean Zions First National Bank, Salt Lake City, Utah, its successors and assigns.

"Option Purchase Price" shall mean the amount which Lessee must pay Lessor to purchase the Equipment, as determined by Article V.

"Original Term" shall mean the period from the Commencement Date until the end of the fiscal year of Lessee in effect at the Commencement Date, as set forth in Section 3.2.

"Principal Outstanding" means the remaining unpaid principal outstanding under this Lease as specified on Exhibit "C" attached hereto.

"Renewal Terms" shall mean all of the additional periods of one year (coextensive with Lessee's fiscal year) for which this Lease shall be effective in the absence of a termination of the Lease as provided in Article III.

"Rental Payment Date" means the dates upon which Rental Payments are to be made by the Lessee to the Lessor hereunder as specified on Exhibit "C" attached hereto.

"Rental Payments" means the rental payments payable by Lessee pursuant to the provisions of this Lease during the Term hereof.

"Term" or "Term of this Lease" shall mean the Original Term and all Renewal Terms provided for in this Lease under Section 3.2.

"Vendor" shall mean the manufacturer of the Equipment and the manufacturer's agent or dealer from whom Lessor purchased or is purchasing the Equipment.

ARTICLE III

Lease Term

Section 3.	Section 3.1 Commencement. The Term of this Lease shall commence as of:				
	the date this Lease is executed.				
	days after the receipt, installation, and operation of the Equipment, and its acceptance by Lessee, as indicated by an acceptance certificate signed by Lessee.				
	the date the Vendor receives full payment for the Equipment from Lessor.				
X	June 25, 2013.				

Section 3.2 Duration of Lease: Nonappropriation. This Lease will continue until the end of

Such date will be referred to as the Commencement Date.

the fiscal year of Lessee in effect at the Commencement Date (the "Original Term"). Thereafter, this Lease will be automatically extended 10 (ten) successive additional periods of one year coextensive with Lessee's fiscal year (each, a "Renewal Term"), unless this Lease is terminated as hereinafter provided.

The parties understand that as long as Lessee has sufficient appropriated funds to make the Rental Payments hereunder, Lessee will keep this Lease in effect through all Renewal Terms and make all payments required herein or Lessee will exercise its option under Article V to purchase the Equipment. Lessee hereby declares that, as of the date of the execution of this Lease, Lessee currently has an essential need for the Leased Equipment which is the subject of this Lease to carry out and give effect to the public purposes of Lessee. Lessee reasonably believes that it will have a need for the Equipment for the duration of the Original Term and all Renewal Terms. If Lessee does not appropriate funds to continue the leasing of the Equipment for any ensuing Renewal Term, this Lease will terminate upon the expiration of the Original or Renewal Term then in effect and Lessee shall notify Lessor of such termination at least ten (10) days prior to the expiration of the Original or Renewal Term then in effect; provided, however, that a failure to give such written notice shall not constitute an event of default, result in any

liability on the part of the Lessee or otherwise affect the termination of this Lease as set forth hereinabove.

Section 3.3 *Termination*. This Lease will terminate upon the earliest of any of the following events:

- (a) the expiration of the Original Term or any Renewal Term of this Lease and the failure of Lessee to appropriate funds to continue the leasing of the Equipment for the ensuing Renewal Term;
- (b) the exercise by Lessee of any option to purchase granted in this Lease by which Lessee purchases all of the Equipment;
- (c) a default by Lessee and Lessor's election to terminate this Lease under Article VII herein;
- (d) the expiration of the Term of this Lease; or
- (e) this contract is subject to and cancellable pursuant to ARS Section 38-511, but only if and to the extent that section is by its terms applicable to this Purchase Agreement.

Section 3.4 Return of Equipment upon Termination. Upon termination of this Lease pursuant to Sections 3.3 (a) or 3.3 (c), Lessee shall return the Equipment to Lessor in the condition, repair, appearance and working order required in Section 9.2 hereof in the following manner as may be specified by Lessor:

- (a) By delivering the Equipment to Lessor at Lessee's principal place of business; or
- (b) By loading the Equipment at Lessee's cost and expense, on board such carrier as Lessor shall specify and shipping the same, freight prepaid, to the destination designated by Lessor.

Lessee shall obtain all governmental authorizations to permit return of the Equipment to Lessor and Lessee shall pay to Lessor such sum as may be necessary to cover replacement of all broken or missing parts.

ARTICLE IV

Rental Payments

Section 4.1 Amount. Lessee will pay Lessor as rent for the use of the Equipment during the Original Term and any Renewal Terms on the dates and in the amounts set forth in Exhibit "C" attached hereto. All Rental Payments shall be paid, exclusively from legally available funds, in lawful money of the United States of America to Lessor at or to such other person or entity or at such other place as Lessor may from time to time designate by written notice to Lessee.

Section 4.2 *Portion of Rental Payments Attributable to Interest.* The portion of each Rental Payment which is paid as and is representative of interest is set forth in Exhibit "C" attached hereto.

Section 4.3 No Right to Withhold. Notwithstanding any dispute between Lessee, Lessor, Vendor or any other party, Lessee will make all Rental Payments when due, without withholding any portion of such rent, pending final resolution of such dispute by mutual agreement between the parties thereto or by a court of competent jurisdiction.

Section 4.4 Rental Payments to Constitute a Current Obligation of the Lessee. The Lessee and the Lessor acknowledge and agree that the obligation of the Lessee to pay Rental Payments hereunder constitutes a current obligation of the Lessee payable exclusively from current and legally available funds and shall not in any way be construed to be an indebtedness of the Lessee under the laws of the Constitution of the State of Arizona. The Lessee has not hereby pledged the credit of the Lessee to the payment of the Rental Payments, or the interest thereon, nor shall this Lease obligate the Lessee to apply money of the Lessee to the payment of Rental Payments beyond the then current Original Term or Renewal Term, as the case may be, or any interest thereon.

ARTICLE V

Purchase of Equipment

Section 5.1 Option Purchase Price. On any Business Day on or after June 25, 2013, Lessee may purchase the Equipment from Lessor at a price equal to the principal amount outstanding on the Rental Payment Date immediately preceding the date of calculation (unless such date is a Rental Payment Date, in which case, the principal amount outstanding as of such date), plus accrued interest from such Rental Payment Date to such date of calculation at the rate of interest per annum in effect for the period during which the calculation is made, as set forth in Exhibit "C."

Section 5.2 Manner of Exercise of Option. To exercise the option, Lessee must deliver to Lessor written notice specifying the date on which the Equipment is to be purchased (the "Closing Date"), which notice must be delivered to Lessor at least thirty (30) days prior to the Closing Date specified therein. At the closing, Lessor will deliver to Lessee a bill of sale transferring the Equipment to Lessee free and clear of any lien or encumbrance created by or arising through Lessor, but without warranties, and will deliver all warranties and guarantees of Vendors of the Equipment.

Section 5.3 Conditions of Exercise of Option. Lessee may purchase the Equipment pursuant to the option granted by this Lease only if Lessee has made all Rent Payments when due (or has remedied any defaults in the payment of rent, in accordance with the provisions of this Lease) and if all other representations, covenants, warranties, and obligations of Lessee under this Lease have been satisfied (or all breaches of the same have been waived by Lessor in writing).

Section 5.4 Termination Purchase. Upon the expiration of the Term of the Lease and provided that the conditions of Section 5.3 have been satisfied, Lessee shall be deemed to have purchased the Equipment (without the payment of additional sums) and shall be vested with all rights and title to the Equipment. Lessor agrees that upon the occurrence of the events as provided in this Section, it shall deliver to Lessee the documents specified in Section 5.2, and shall comply with the provisions of Section 5.2 relating to termination upon exercise of the option to purchase.

ARTICLE VI

Representations, Covenants, and Warranties of Lessee and Lessor

Section 6.1 Representations, Covenants and Warranties of Lessee. Lessee represents, covenants, and warrants as follows:

- (a) Lessee is a body corporate and politic, duly organized and existing under the Constitution and laws of the State of Arizona.
- (b) Lessee is authorized by the Constitution and laws of the State of Arizona to enter into this Lease and to effect all of Lessee's obligations hereunder. The governing body of Lessee has executed the resolution attached as Exhibit "B" to this Lease which specifically authorizes Lessee to execute and deliver this Lease.
- (c) All procedures and requirements, including any legal bidding requirements, have been met by Lessee prior to the execution of this Lease in order to insure the enforceability of this Lease and all rent and other payment obligations will be paid out of funds legally available for such purpose.
- (d) The governing body of Lessee has complied with all applicable open public meeting and notice laws and requirements with respect to the meeting at which Lessee's execution of this Lease was authorized, as evidenced by the certificate of open meeting law attached to the Resolution of Governing Body which is attached hereto as Exhibit "B."
- (e) The letter attached to this Lease as Exhibit "D" is a true opinion of Lessee's counsel.
- (f) Lessee will use and service the Equipment in accordance with Vendor's instructions and in such a manner as to preserve all warranties and guarantees with the respect to the Equipment.
- (g) During the term of this Lease, the Equipment will be used by Lessee only for the purpose of performing one or more governmental or proprietary functions of Lessee consistent with the permissible scope of Lessee's authority.

- (h) The representations, covenants, warranties, and obligations set forth in this Article are in addition to and are not intended to limit any other representations, covenants, warranties, and obligations set forth in this Lease.
- (i) The Equipment shall be used solely by Lessee and shall not be subject to any direct or indirect private business use.
- (j) Lessee covenants and certifies to and for the benefit of Lessor throughout the term of this Lease that:
 - (1) No use will be made of the proceeds of this Lease, or any funds or accounts of Lessee which may be deemed to be proceeds of this Lease, which use, if it had been reasonably expected on the date of execution of this Lease, would have caused this Lease to be classified as an "arbitrage bond" within the meaning of Section 148 of the Code;
 - (2) Lessee will at all times comply with the rebate requirements of Section 148(f), to the extent applicable;
 - (3) in order to preserve the status of this Lease as other than a "private activity bond" as described in Sections 103(b)(1) and 141 of the Code, as long as this Lease is outstanding: (I) none of the proceeds of this Lease or the Equipment financed therewith shall be used for any "private business use" as that term is used in Section 141(b) of the Code and defined in Section 141(b)(6) of the Code; and (II) no part of this Lease shall be secured in whole or in part, directly or indirectly, by any interest in any equipment used in any such "private business use" or by payments in respect of such equipment, and shall not be derived from payments in respect of such equipment;
 - (4) it will not take any action or omit to take any action such that would cause interest on this Lease to become ineligible for the exclusion from gross income of Lessor as provided in Section 103 of the Code.
- (k) The obligations of Lessee under this lease are not federally guaranteed within the meaning of Section 149(b) of the Code.
- (I) This Lease is being executed for the purpose of acquiring the Equipment and is not being issued to refund or refinance any outstanding obligation of Lessee, nor to reimburse Lessee for any expenditures made prior to the date hereof.
- (m) In compliance with Section 149 (e) of the Code relating to information reporting, Lessee has caused or will cause to be filed with the Internal Revenue Service, IRS form 8038–G or 8038–GC, as appropriate.

- (n) Lessee has selected the Equipment and desires to lease the Equipment for use in the performance of its governmental or proprietary functions. Lessor, at Lessee's request, has ordered or shall order the Equipment and shall lease the same to Lessee as herein provided, Lessor's only role being the facilitation of the financing of the Equipment for the Lessee. Lessor will not be liable for specific performance or for damages if the supplier or manufacturer of the Equipment for any reason fails to fill, or delays in filling, the order for the Equipment. Lessee acknowledges that Lessor is not a manufacturer of or a dealer in the Equipment (or similar equipment) and does not inspect the Equipment prior to delivery to Lessee. Lessee agrees to accept the Equipment and authorizes Lessor to add the serial number of the Equipment to Exhibit "A." Lessor shall have no obligation to install, erect, test, inspect, or service the Equipment. For purpose of this Lease and of any purchase of the Equipment effected under this Lease, Lessor expressly disclaims any warranty with respect to the condition, quality, durability, suitability, merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose of the Equipment in any respect, and any other representation, warranty, or covenant, express or implied. Lessor will not be liable to Lessee for any liability, loss, or damage caused or alleged to be caused, directly or indirectly, by any inadequacy, deficiency, or defect in the equipment, or by any use of the equipment, whatsoever. Lessor assigns to Lessee, without recourse, for the Term of this Lease all manufacturer warranties and guarantees, express or implied, pertinent to the Equipment, and Lessor directs Lessee to obtain the customary services furnished in connection with such guarantees and warranties at Lessee's expense, subject to Lessee's obligation to reassign to Lessor all such warranties and guarantees upon Lessor's repossession of the Equipment.
- (o) During the term of this Lease, Lessee covenants and agrees (1) to include in its annual tentative budget prepared by the appropriate officials acting on behalf of Lessee in accordance with applicable law an item for expenditure of an amount necessary to pay the Rental Payments for the Equipment during the next succeeding Renewal Term, and (2) to take such further action (or cause the same to be taken) as may be necessary or desirable to assure that the final budget submitted to the governing body of Lessee for its consideration seeks an appropriation of moneys sufficient to pay such Rental Payments.
- (p) There are no legal or governmental proceedings or litigation pending or, to the best knowledge of Lessee, threatened or contemplated (or any basis therefore) wherein an unfavorable decision, ruling or finding might adversely affect the transactions contemplated in or the validity of this Lease
- (q) Lessee has never non-appropriated or defaulted under any of its payment or performance covenants, either under any municipal lease of the same general nature as this Lease or under any of its bonds, notes or other debt obligations for which its general credit or revenues are pledged.

Section 6.2 *Representations, Covenants and Warranties of Lessor*. Lessor represents, covenants, and warrants as follows:

- (a) During the term of this Lease, Lessor will provide Lessee with quiet use and enjoyment of the Equipment, without suit, trouble, or hindrance from Lessor, except upon default by Lessee as set forth in this Lease.
- (b) Lessor has not caused to be created any lien or encumbrance on the Equipment except the security interest provided in Section 1.3 of this Lease.

ARTICLE VII

Events of Default and Remedies

Section 7.1 Events of Default Defined. The following shall be "events of default" under this Lease and the terms, "event of default" and "default" shall mean, whenever they are used in this Lease, any one or more of the following events:

- (a) Failure by Lessee to pay any Rental Payment or other payment required to be paid hereunder at the time specified herein; and
- (b) Failure by Lessee to observe and perform any covenant, condition or agreement on its part to be observed or performed, other than as referred to in Section 7.1 (a), for a period of 30 days after written notice, specifying such failure and requesting that it be remedied as given to Lessee by Lessor, unless Lessor shall agree in writing to an extension of such time prior to its expiration; provided, however, if the failure stated in the notice cannot be corrected within the applicable period, Lessor will not unreasonably withhold its consent to an extension of such time if corrective action is instituted by Lessee within the applicable period and diligently pursued until the default is corrected.

The foregoing provisions of this Section 7.1 are subject to (i) the provisions of Section 3.2 hereof with respect to nonappropriation; and (ii) if by reason of *force majeure* Lessee is unable in whole or in part to carry out its agreement on its part herein contained, other than the obligations on the part of Lessee contained in Article IV hereof, Lessee shall not be deemed in default during the continuance of such inability. The term "force majeure" as used herein shall mean, without limitation, the following: acts of God; strikes, lockouts or other industrial disturbances; acts of public enemies; orders or restraints of any kind of the government of the United States of America or of the state wherein Lessee is located or any of their departments, agencies or officials, or any civil or military authority; insurrections; riots; landslides; earthquakes; Unified Schools; storms, droughts; floods; explosions; breakage or accident to machinery, transmission pipes or canals; or any other cause or event not reasonably within the control of Lessee.

Section 7.2 *Remedies on Default*. Whenever any event of default referred to in Section 7.1 hereof shall have happened and be continuing, Lessor shall have the right, at its sole option without any further demand or notice to take one or any combination of the following remedial steps:

- (a) With or without terminating this Lease, retake possession of the Equipment and sell, lease or sublease the Equipment for the account of Lessee, holding Lessee liable for the difference between (i) the rents and other amounts payable by Lessee hereunder to the end of the then current Original Term or Renewal Term, as appropriate, and (ii) the purchase price, rent or other amounts paid by a purchaser, lessee or sublessee of the Equipment pursuant to such sale, lease or sublease; and
- (b) Take whatever action at law or in equity may appear necessary or desirable to enforce its rights as the owner of the Equipment.

Section 7.3 No Remedy Exclusive. No remedy herein conferred upon or reserved to Lessor is intended to be exclusive and every such remedy shall be cumulative and shall be in addition to every other remedy given under this Lease or now or hereafter existing at law or in equity. No delay or omission to exercise any right or power accruing upon any default shall impair any such right or power or shall be construed to be a waiver thereof, but any such right and power may be exercised from time to time and as often as may be deemed expedient. In order to entitle Lessor to exercise any remedy reserved to it in this Article VII it shall not be necessary to give any notice, other than such notice as may be required in this Article VII.

Section 7.4 Waiver of Certain Damages. With respect to all of the remedies of Section 7.2 above, Lessee expressly waives any damages occasioned by Lessor's repossession of the Equipment.

ARTICLE VIII

Payment of Taxes, Fees, Permits, and Utility Services

Section 8.1 Interpretation. This Lease for all purposes will be treated as a net lease.

Section 8.2 Taxes and Fees. Lessee agrees to pay and to indemnify and hold Lessor harmless from, all license, sales, use, personal property, and other taxes and fees, together with any penalties, fines, and interest on such taxes and fees imposed or levied with respect to the Equipment and the ownership, delivery, lease, possession, use, operation, sale, and other disposition of the Equipment, and upon the rental or earnings arising from any such disposition, except any federal or state income taxes payable by Lessor on such rental or earnings. Lessee may in good faith and by appropriate proceedings contest any such taxes and fees so long as such proceedings do not involve any danger of sale, forfeiture, or loss of the Equipment or of any interest in the Equipment.

Section 8.3 *Permits*. Lessee will provide all permits and licenses necessary for the installation, operation, and use of the Equipment. Lessee will comply with all laws, rules, regulations, and ordinances applicable to the installation, use, possession, and operation of the Equipment. If compliance with any law, rule, regulation, ordinance, permit, or license requires changes or additions to be made to the Equipment, such changes or additions will be made by Lessee at its own expense.

Section 8.4 *Utilities*. Lessee will pay all charges for gas, water, steam, electricity, light, heat or power, telephone, or other utilities furnished to or used in connection with the Equipment (including charges for installation of such services) during the term of this Lease. There will be no abatement of rent on account of the interruption of any such services.

ARTICLE IX

Use, Repairs, Alterations, and Liens

Section 9.1 *Use*. Lessee will not install, use, operate, or maintain the Equipment improperly, carelessly, in violation of any applicable law, or in a manner contrary to that contemplated by this Lease. Lessee agrees that the Equipment is and at all times will remain personal property not withstanding that the Equipment or any part of the Equipment may now or hereafter become affixed in any manner to real property or to any building or permanent structure.

Section 9.2 *Repairs*. Lessee at its own cost will service, repair, and maintain the Equipment so as to keep the Equipment in as good condition, repair, appearance, and working order as when delivered to and accepted by Lessee under this Lease, ordinary wear and tear excepted. At its own cost, Lessee will replace any and all parts and devices which may from time to time become worn out, lost, stolen, destroyed damaged beyond repair, or rendered unfit for use for any reason whatsoever. All such replacement parts, mechanisms, and devices will be free and clear of all liens, encumbrances, and rights of others, and immediately will become a part of the Equipment and will be covered by this Lease (for all purposes including the obligation of Lessee to retransfer title to Lessor under Section 1.2 herein) to the same extent as the Equipment originally covered by this Lease.

Section 9.3 Alterations. Lessee may install such miscellaneous equipment as may be necessary for use of the Equipment for its intended purposes so long as either (a) the installation of such equipment does not alter the function or manner of operation of the Equipment, or (b) Lessee, upon termination of this Lease (other than termination pursuant to Section 3.3(b) or (d), restores the Equipment to its function and manner of operation prior to the installation of such equipment. Subject to the obligations described above, Lessee may remove such equipment upon termination of this Lease, if the removal of such equipment will not substantially damage the Equipment. Without the prior written consent of Lessor, Lessee will not make any other alterations, changes, modifications, additions, or improvements to the Equipment except those needed to comply with Lessee's obligations to change, add to, or repair the Equipment as set forth in Sections 9.2 and 10.3 herein. Any alterations, changes, modifications, additions, and improvements made to the Equipment, other than miscellaneous

equipment installed as set forth above, immediately will become a part of the Equipment and will be covered by this Lease (for all purposes, including the obligation of Lessee to retransfer title to Lessor under Section 1.2 herein) to the same extent as the Equipment originally covered by this Lease.

Section 9.4 *Liens*. Except with respect to the security interest provided in Section 1.3 hereof, Lessee will not directly or indirectly create, incur, assume, or suffer to exist any mortgage, pledge, lien, charge, encumbrance, or claim on or with respect to the Equipment or any interest in the Equipment. Lessee promptly and at its own expense will take such action as may be necessary to duly discharge any mortgage, pledge, lien, charge, encumbrance, or claim, not excepted above, if the same arises at any time.

ARTICLE X

Indemnification, Insurance, and Damage to or Destruction of the Equipment

Section 10.1 *Indemnification*. Lessee assumes liability for and agrees to indemnify Lessor from and against any and all liability (including attorney's fees) of any nature imposed upon, incurred by, or asserted against Lessor which in any way relates to or arises out of ownership, delivery, lease, possession, use, operation, condition, sale, or other disposition of the Equipment. Notwithstanding anything contained in this Section to the contrary, Lessor shall not be indemnified for, or relieved of, any liability which may be incurred from Lessor's breach of this Lease.

Section 10.2 Insurance. Lessee at Lessor's option will either self insure, or at its cost, will cause casualty insurance, public liability insurance, and property damage insurance to be carried and maintained on the Equipment, with all such coverages to be in such amounts sufficient to cover the value of the Equipment at the commencement of this Lease (as determined by the purchase price paid by Lessor for the Equipment), and to be in such forms, to cover such risks, and with such insurers, as are acceptable to Lessor. A combination of selfinsurance and policies of insurance may be utilized. If policies of insurance are obtained, Lessee will cause Lessor to be the named insured on such policies as its interest under this Lease may appear. Insurance proceeds from insurance policies or budgeted amounts from self-insurance as relating to casualty and property damage losses will, to the extent permitted by law, be payable to Lessor to the extent of the sum of the Option Purchase Price of the Equipment at the time of its damage or destruction and all amounts due and owing hereunder. Lessee will deliver to Lessor the policies or evidences of insurance satisfactory to Lessor, if any, together with receipts for the initial premiums before the Equipment is delivered to Lessee. Renewal policies, if any, together with receipts showing payment of the applicable premiums will be delivered to Lessor at least thirty (30) days before termination of the policies being renewed. endorsement upon the policy or by independent instrument furnished to Lessor, such insurer will agree that it will give Lessor at least thirty (30) days' written notice prior to cancellation or alteration of the policy. Lessee will carry workmen's compensation insurance covering all employees working on, in, or about the Equipment, and will require any other person or entity

working on, in, or about the Equipment to carry such coverage, and will furnish to Lessor certificates evidencing such coverages throughout the Term of this Lease.

Section 10.3 Damage to or Destruction of the Equipment. If all or any part of the Equipment is lost, stolen, destroyed, or damaged, Lessee will give Lessor prompt notice of such event and will, to the extent permitted by law, repair or replace the same at Lessee's cost within thirty (30) days after such event, and any replaced Equipment will be substituted in this Lease by appropriate endorsement. All insurance proceeds received by Lessor under the policies required under Section 10.2 with respect to the Equipment lost, stolen, destroyed, or damaged, will be paid to Lessee if the Equipment is repaired or replaced by Lessee as required by this Section. If Lessee fails or refuses to make the required repairs or replacement, such proceeds will be paid to Lessor to the extent of the then remaining portion of the Rental Payments to become due during the Term of this Lease less that portion of such Rental Payments attributable to interest which will not then have accrued. No loss, theft, destruction, or damage to the Equipment will impose any obligation on Lessor under this Lease, and this Lease will continue in full force and effect regardless of such loss, theft, destruction, or damage. Lessee assumes all risks and liabilities, whether or not covered by insurance, for loss, theft, destruction, or damage to the Equipment and for injuries or deaths of persons and damage to property however arising, whether such injury or death be with respect to agents or employees of Lessee or of third parties, and whether such damage to property be to Lessee's property or to the property of others.

ARTICLE XI

Miscellaneous

Section 11.1 Assignment and Sublease by Lessee. Lessee may not assign, transfer, pledge, or encumber this Lease or any portion of the Equipment (or any interest in this Lease or the Equipment), or sublet the Equipment, without the prior written consent of Lessor. Consent to any of the foregoing acts shall not constitute a consent to any subsequent like act by Lessee or any other person. Lessee agrees that Lessor may impose on the Equipment such plates or other means of identification as necessary to indicate that the Equipment is subject to this Lease and the restrictions set forth in this Section.

Section 11.2 Assignment by Lessor. The parties hereto agree that all rights of Lessor hereunder may be assigned, transferred or otherwise disposed of, either in whole or in part; provided that (1) notice of any such assignment, transfer or other disposition is given to Lessee at least five (5) days prior thereto; (2) prior to any such assignment, transfer or other disposition, the name and address of the assignee or transferee must be registered on registration books maintained by Lessee for this Lease; and (3) prior to any such assignment, transfer or other disposition, this Lease must be surrendered to Lessee and the interest of any such assignee or transferee indicated on the face hereof and after such notation hereon, Lessee will redeliver this Lease to the new owner or owners hereof. Lessee shall maintain registration books for this Lease and shall be obligated to make the payments required hereby, including principal and interest payments, solely to the registered owner or owners hereof.

Section 11.3 Lessor's Right to Perform for Lessee. If Lessee fails to make any payment or fails to satisfy any representation, covenant, warranty, or obligation contained herein or imposed hereby, Lessor may (but need not) make such payment or satisfy such representation, covenant, warranty, or obligation, and the amount of such payment and any expenses incurred by Lessor, as the case may be, together with interest thereon as herein provided, will be deemed to be additional rent payable by Lessee on Lessor's demand.

Section 11.4 Addresses. All notices to be given under this Lease will be made in writing and mailed or delivered by registered or certified mail, return receipt requested to the following addresses until either Lessee or Lessor gives written notice to the other specifying a different address:

- (a) if to Lessee, at the Mammoth-San Manuel Unified School District No. 8, 711 McNab Parkway, San Manuel, Arizona 85631, Attention: John Ryan, Superintendent.
- (b) if to Lessor, at Zions First National Bank, One South Main Street, 17th Floor, Salt Lake City, Utah, 84133. Attention: Public Financial Services.

Section 11.5 *Manner of Payment*. All payments by Lessee will be made in cash, by certified or cashier's check, or by other manner acceptable to Lessor.

Section 11.6 Nonwaiver. No breach by Lessee in the satisfaction of any representation, covenant, warranty, or obligation contained herein or imposed hereby may be waived except by the written consent of Lessor, and any such waiver will not operate as a waiver of any subsequent breach. Forbearance or indulgence by Lessor in any regard whatsoever shall not constitute a waiver of the covenant or obligation and until complete performance by Lessee of said covenant or obligation Lessor shall be entitled to invoke any remedy available to it under this Lease despite said forbearance or indulgence. No collection of rent shall operate as a waiver of any default.

Section 11.7 Severance Clause. Any provision in this Lease which is prohibited by Law will be treated as if it never were a part of this Lease, and the validity of the remaining terms of this Lease will be unaffected.

Section 11.8 Entire Agreement; Addendum. This Lease and the attached Exhibits constitute the entire agreement between Lessor and Lessee and supersedes any prior agreement between Lessor and Lessee with respect to the Equipment, except as is set forth in an Addendum, if any, which is made a part of this Lease and which is signed by Lessor and Lessee.

Section 11.9 *Amendments*. This Lease may be amended only by a written document signed by Lessor and Lessee, or their respective successors and assigns.

Section 11.10 *Inurement*. Subject to the restrictions in Section 11.1 above, this Lease is binding upon and inures to the benefit of Lessor and Lessee and their respective successors and assigns.

Section 11.11 Governing Law. This Lease is governed by the laws of the State of Arizona.

Section 11.12 *Headings*. Headings used in this Lease are for convenience of reference only and the interpretation of this Lease will be governed by the text only.

Section 11.13 Offset. Rental Payments or other sums payable by Lessee pursuant to this Lease shall not be subject to set—off, deduction, counterclaim or abatement and Lessee shall not be entitled to any credit against such Rental Payments or other sums for any reason whatsoever, including, but not limited to any damage or destruction of the Equipment or any restriction or interference with Lessee's use of the Equipment.

Section 11.14 Interest. If Lessee fails to pay any Rental Payment or other amount due hereunder within ten (10) days after the due date thereof, Lessee shall pay to Lessor interest on such delinquent payment from the due date until paid at the rate of one percent (1%) per month.

Section 11.15 Nature of this Agreement. Lessor and Lessee agree that it is their intention that, for federal income tax purposes, the interest of Lessor in the Equipment is as a secured party and the interest of Lessee is as a debtor with the aggregate principal amount of the Rental Payments constituting the purchase price of the Equipment, and that Lessor neither has nor will have any equity in the Equipment.

Section 11.16 Designation of Issue for Tax Purposes. In accordance with Section 265 of the Code, Lessee hereby designates this Lease as an issue qualifying for the exception for certain qualified tax—exempt obligations to the rule denying banks and other financial institutions 100% of the deduction for interest expenses which is allocable to tax—exempt interest. Lessee reasonably anticipates that the total amount of tax—exempt obligations [other than (i) private activity bonds, as defined in Section 141 of the Code (a qualified 501 (c)(3) bond, as defined in Section 145 of the Code, and any bond issued to refund certain obligations issued before August 8, 2586 as described in Section 265 (b)(3)(B)(ii)(II) of the Code not being treated as a private activity bond for this purpose), (ii) any obligation to which Section 141 (a) of the Code does not apply by reason of Sections 1312, 1313, 1316 (g) or 1317 of the Tax Reform Act of 2586 and which is described in Section 265 (b)(3)(C)(ii)(II) of the Code, and (iii) any obligation issued to refund (other than to advance refund within the meaning of Section 149 (d)(5) of the Code) any obligation to the extent the amount of the refunding obligation does not exceed the outstanding amount of the refunded obligation] which will be issued by the Lessee and by any aggregated issuer during the current calendar year will not exceed \$10,000,000.

Section 11.17 Exhibits. This Lease shall not be effective as against Lessor until such time as all Exhibits attached hereto, consisting of Exhibits "A" through "F," inclusive, are completed to the satisfaction of Lessor and delivered to Lessor.

EXHIBITS

	Exhibit	Α	 Description Of Equipment
			Resolution of Governing Body
			Payment Schedule
			Opinion of Lessee's Counsel
			Delivery and Acceptance Certificate
			Security Documents
Executed thi	is	day of	, 2013.
			Lessor:
			Zions First National Bank
			Ву
			Title
			Lessee:
			Mammoth-San Manuel Unified School District No. 8
			Ву
			Title

EXHIBIT ADescription of Equipment

Quantity	Description/Serial Numbers
	Initials of Lessee Signatory

EXHIBIT B

Resolution of Governing Body Extract of Minutes

The (the "Governing Body") of the Mammoth-San Manuel Unified School District No. 8 met in regular session at its regular meeting place in Camp Verde, Arizona on June 25, 2013, with the following members of the Governing Body present:
Chairperson
Board Clerk
Member
Member
Member
Also present:
Absent:
After the meeting had been duly called to order and the minutes of the preceding meeting read and approved, the following resolution was introduced in written form, read in full, and pursuant to motion duly made by and seconded by was adopted by the following vote:
YEA:
NAY:
The resolution was then signed by the in open meeting and recorded by the The resolution is as follows:

A resolution approving the form of the Equipment Lease Agreement with Zions First National Bank, Salt Lake City, Utah. Finding that it is in the best interests of the Mammoth-San Manuel Unified School District No. 8 to enter into said Agreement, and authorizing the execution and delivery thereof.

Whereas, the Board of Supervisors of the Mammoth-San Manuel Unified School District No. 8 (the "Governing Body") has determined that a true and very real need exists for the leasing of the equipment described in the Equipment Lease Agreement presented to this meeting; and

Whereas, the Governing Body has reviewed the form of the Equipment Lease Agreement and has found the terms and conditions thereof acceptable to the Governing Body; and

Whereas, the Governing Body has taken the necessary steps including any legal bidding requirements, under applicable law to arrange for the leasing of such equipment under the Equipment Lease Agreement.

Be it resolved by the Governing Body of the Mammoth-San Manuel Unified School District No. 8 as follows:

Section 1. The terms of said Equipment Lease Agreement are in the best interests of the Mammoth-San Manuel Unified School District No. 8 for the leasing of the equipment described therein.

Section 2. The Chairman and Clerk are hereby authorized to execute and deliver the Equipment Lease Agreement and any related documents necessary to the consummation of the transactions contemplated by the Equipment Lease Agreement for and on behalf of.

Section 3. The officers of the Governing Body and are hereby authorized and directed to fulfill all obligations under the terms of the Equipment Lease Agreement.

Adopted and approved this	day of	, 2013.	
	Ву		
	Title		
Attest:			
Ву			
Title			

STATE OF ARIZONA)							
	:ss.							
COUNTY OF PINAL)							
	in a mala manager of the			tre i				
the Mammoth-San Ma foregoing instrument of the Mammoth-San Mar meeting held on June possession, and that a c , 2013.	onstitutes a true a nuel Unified Scho 25, 2013, as said	ool District Nand correct colors of District No minutes and	lo. 8. I fur opy of the o. 8 includ d Resolution	ther ce minute ing a Re on are c	rtify the s of a re solutio officially	at the al egular m n adopte y of reco	oove a eeting ed at s ord in	and g of said my
In witness where	<i>of,</i> I have he , 2013.	reunto set	my han	d and	this		đay	of
		Ву						
		,		Title: F	Board C	lerk		

STATE OF ARIZONA)
	:ss.
COUNTY OF PINAL)
I, School District No. 8 do	, the duly qualified Board Clerk of the Mammoth-San Manuel Unified be hereby certify:
	y has complied in all respects with the open meeting laws as set forth the Statues of the State of Arizona.
In witness whereof 2013.	, I have hereunto set my hand this day of,
	Ву
	Title: Board Clerk

EXHIBIT C

Payment Schedule

Lessee: The Mammoth-San Manuel Unified School District No. 8

Date of Lease: June 25, 2013

Amount Due: \$219,840

- 1. Interest has been computed at the rate of 3.25% per annum. Interest shall accrue from the Commencement Date.
- 2. Rental payments shall be due annually commencing June 15, 2014. The payments set forth on the attached debt service schedule shall be due on the 15th day of each June up to and including June 15, 2023.
- 3. The Option Purchase Price, on any given date of calculation, is equal to the Principal Outstanding on the Rental Payment Date immediately preceding the date of calculation (unless such calculation date is a Rental Payment Date, in which case, the Principal Outstanding as of such date) plus accrued interest from such Rental Payment Date at the rate set forth in paragraph number 1 above.

Debt Service Schedule

Date	Principal	Coupon	Interest	Total P+I
06/15/2014	19,132.68	3.250%	6,946,33	26,079.01
06/15/2015	19,556.03	3.250%	6,522,99	26,079.02
06/15/2016	20,191.60	3.250%	5,887.42	26,079.02
06/15/2017	20,847.83	3.250%	5,231,19	26,079.02
06/15/2018	21,525.38	3.250%	4,553.64	26,079.02
06/15/2019	22,224.96	3.250%	3,854.06	26,079.02
06/15/2020	22,947.27	3.250%	3,131.75	26,079.02
06/15/2021	23,693.05	3.250%	2,385.96	26,079.01
06/15/2022	24,463.08	3.250%	1,615.94	26,079.02
06/15/2023	25,258.13	3.250%	820.89	26,079.02
Total	\$219,840.00	-	\$40,950.17	\$260,790.17

Initials of Lessee Signatory

EXHIBIT D

Opinion of Lessee's Counsel (Use Attorney's Letterhead)

To: Zions First National Bank
One South Main Street, 17th Floor
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111

Gentlemen:

As counsel for the Mammoth-San Manuel Unified School District No. 8 ("Lessee"), I have examined duly executed originals of Equipment Lease Agreement (the "Lease") dated June 25, 2013, between the Lessee and Zions First National Bank, Salt Lake City, Utah ("Lessor"), and the proceedings taken by Lessee to authorize and execute the Lease. Based upon such examination as I have deemed necessary or appropriate, I am of the opinion that:

- 1. Lessee is a body corporate and politic, legally existing under the laws of the State of Arizona.
- 2. The Lease has been duly authorized, executed, and delivered by Lessee.
- 3. The governing body of Lessee has complied with all applicable open public meeting and notice laws and requirements with respect to the meeting at which Lessee's execution of the Lease was authorized.
- 4. The Lease is a legal, valid, and binding obligation of Lessee, enforceable in accordance with its terms except as limited by the state and federal laws affecting remedies and by bankruptcy, reorganization, or other laws of general application affecting the enforcement of creditors' rights generally.
- 5. The Lease is in accordance with and does not violate the usury statutes of the State of Arizona, if any.
- 6. There are no legal or governmental proceedings or litigation pending or, to the best of my knowledge, threatened or contemplated (or any basis therefor) wherein an unfavorable decision, ruling or finding might adversely affect the transactions contemplated in or the validity of the Lease.
- The Equipment (as defined in the Lease) constitutes personal property and when subjected to use by Lessee will not become fixtures under applicable law.

Attorney for Less	see

EXHIBIT E

Delivery and Acceptance Certificate

To: Zions First National Bank

Reference is made to the Equipment Lease Agreement between the undersigned the Mammoth-San Manuel Unified School District No. 8 ("Lessee"), and Zions First National Bank ("Lessor"), dated June 25, 2013, ("the Lease") and to the Equipment as such term is defined therein. In connection therewith we are pleased to confirm to you the following:

- 1. All of the Equipment has been delivered to and received by the undersigned; all installation or other work necessary prior to the use thereof has been completed; said Equipment has been examined and/or tested and is in good operating order and condition and is in all respects satisfactory to the undersigned and as represented, and that said Equipment has been accepted by the undersigned and complies with all terms of the Lease. Consequently, you are hereby authorized to pay for the Equipment in accordance with the terms of any purchase orders for the same.
- In the future, in the event the Equipment fails to perform as expected or represented we will continue to honor the Lease in all respects and continue to make our rental and other payments thereunder in the normal course of business and we will look solely to the vendor, distributor or manufacturer for recourse.
- 3. We acknowledge that Lessor is neither the vendor nor manufacturer or distributor of the Equipment and has no control, knowledge or familiarity with the condition, capacity, functioning or other characteristics of the Equipment.
- 4. The serial number for each item of Equipment which is set forth on Exhibit "A" to the Lease is correct.

This certificate shall not be considered to alter, construe, or amend the terms of the Lease.

Lessee:	
Ву:	
	(Authorized Signature)
	(Print name and title)
Date:	

Form W-9 (Rev. December 2011)

(Rev. December 2011) Department of the Treasury Internal Revenue Service

Request for Taxpayer Identification Number and Certification

Give Form to the requester. Do not send to the IRS.

	Name (as shown on your income tax return)						
ge 2.	Business name/disregarded entity name, if different from above						
e ns on page	Check appropriate box for federal tax classification: Individual/sole proprietor C Corporation S Corporation Partnership Trust/estate						
Print or type Specific Instructions on	Limited liability company. Enter the tax classification (C=C corporation, S=S corporation, P=partnership)						
눈드	Other (see instructions) ▶						
ecific		equester's name and address (optional)					
See S	City, state, and ZIP code						
	List account number(s) here (optional)						
Par	Taxpayer Identification Number (TIN)						
to avoi residei entities	our TIN in the appropriate box. The TIN provided must match the name given on the "Name" lind backup withholding. For individuals, this is your social security number (SSN). However, for a stalien, sole proprietor, or disregarded entity, see the Part I instructions on page 3. For other, it is your employer identification number (EIN). If you do not have a number, see <i>How to get a</i> page 3.	Social security number					
	the account is in more than one name, see the chart on page 4 for guidelines on whose to enter.	Employer identification number					
Part	I Certification						
	penalties of perjury, I certify that: number shown on this form is my correct taxpayer identification number (or I am waiting for a r	number to be issued to me), and					
2. I an Ser	I am not subject to backup withholding because: (a) I am exempt from backup withholding, or (b) I have not been notified by the Internal Revenue Service (IRS) that I am subject to backup withholding as a result of a failure to report all interest or dividends, or (c) the IRS has notified me that I am no longer subject to backup withholding, and						
	a U.S. citizen or other U.S. person (defined below).						
becaus interes genera instruc	eation instructions. You must cross out item 2 above if you have been notified by the IRS that e you have falled to report all interest and dividends on your tax return. For real estate transact paid, acquisition or abandonment of secured property, cancellation of debt, contributions to a ly, payments other than interest and dividends, you are not required to sign the certification, but ions on page 4.	ions, item 2 does not apply. For mortgage n individual retirement arrangement (IRA), and					
Sign Here	Signature of U.S. person ► Date	>					

General Instructions

Section references are to the Internal Revenue Code unless otherwise noted.

Purpose of Form

A person who is required to file an information return with the IRS must obtain your correct taxpayer identification number (TIN) to report, for example, income paid to you, real estate transactions, mortgage interest you paid, acquisition or abandonment of secured property, cancellation of debt, or contributions you made to an IRA.

Use Form W-9 only if you are a U.S. person (including a resident alien), to provide your correct TIN to the person requesting it (the requester) and, when applicable, to:

- 1. Certify that the TiN you are giving is correct (or you are waiting for a number to be issued),
 - 2. Certify that you are not subject to backup withholding, or
- 3. Claim exemption from backup withholding if you are a U.S. exempt payee. If applicable, you are also certifying that as a U.S. person, your allocable share of any partnership income from a U.S. trade or business is not subject to the withholding tax on foreign partners' share of effectively connected income.

Note. If a requester gives you a form other than Form W-9 to request your TIN, you must use the requester's form if it is substantially similar to this Form W-9.

Definition of a U.S. person. For federal tax purposes, you are considered a U.S. person if you are:

- An individual who is a U.S. citizen or U.S. resident alien.
- A partnership, corporation, company, or association created or organized in the United States or under the laws of the United States,
- An estate (other than a foreign estate), or
- A domestic trust (as defined in Regulations section 301,7701-7).

Special rules for partnerships. Partnerships that conduct a trade or business in the United States are generally required to pay a withholding tax on any foreign partners' share of income from such business. Further, in certain cases where a Form W-9 has not been received, a partnership is required to presume that a partner is a foreign person, and pay the withholding tax. Therefore, if you are a U.S. person that is a partner in a partnership conducting a trade or business in the United States, provide Form W-9 to the partnership to establish your U.S. status and avoid withholding on your share of partnership income.

The person who gives Form W-9 to the partnership for purposes of establishing its U.S. status and avoiding withholding on its allocable share of net income from the partnership conducting a trade or business in the United States is in the following cases:

- . The U.S. owner of a disregarded entity and not the entity,
- The U.S. grantor or other owner of a grantor trust and not the trust, and
- The U.S. trust (other than a grantor trust) and not the beneficiaries of the trust.

Foreign person. If you are a foreign person, do not use Form W-9. Instead, use the appropriate Form W-8 (see Publication 515, Withholding of Tax on Nonresident Aliens and Foreign Entities).

Nonresident alien who becomes a resident alien. Generally, only a nonresident alien individual may use the terms of a tax treaty to reduce or eliminate U.S. tax on certain types of income. However, most tax treaties contain a provision known as a "saving clause." Exceptions specified in the saving clause may permit an exemption from tax to continue for certain types of income even after the payee has otherwise become a U.S. resident alien for tax purposes.

If you are a U.S. resident alien who is relying on an exception contained in the saving clause of a tax treaty to claim an exemption from U.S. tax on certain types of income, you must attach a statement to Form W-9 that specifies the following five items:

- 1. The treaty country. Generally, this must be the same treaty under which you claimed exemption from tax as a nonresident alien.
 - 2. The treaty article addressing the income.
- 3. The article number (or location) in the tax treaty that contains the saving clause and its exceptions.
- 4. The type and amount of income that qualifies for the exemption from tax.
- 5. Sufficient facts to justify the exemption from tax under the terms of the treaty article.

Example. Article 20 of the U.S.-China income tax treaty allows an exemption from tax for scholarship income received by a Chinese student temporarily present in the United States. Under U.S. law, this student will become a resident alien for tax purposes if his or her stay in the United States exceeds 5 calendar years. However, paragraph 2 of the first Protocol to the U.S.-China treaty (dated April 30, 1984) allows the provisions of Article 20 to continue to apply even after the Chinese student becomes a resident alien of the United States. A Chinese student who qualifies for this exception (under paragraph 2 of the first protocol) and is relying on this exception to claim an exemption from tax on his or her scholarship or fellowship income would attach to Form W-9 a statement that includes the information described above to support that exemption.

If you are a nonresident alien or a foreign entity not subject to backup withholding, give the requester the appropriate completed Form W-8.

What is backup withholding? Persons making certain payments to you must under certain conditions withhold and pay to the IRS a percentage of such payments. This is called "backup withholding." Payments that may be subject to backup withholding include interest, tax-exempt interest, dividends, broker and barter exchange transactions, rents, royalties, nonemployee pay, and certain payments from fishing boat operators. Real estate transactions are not subject to backup withholding.

You will not be subject to backup withholding on payments you receive if you give the requester your correct TIN, make the proper certifications, and report all your taxable interest and dividends on your tax return.

Payments you receive will be subject to backup withholding if:

- You do not furnish your TIN to the requester,
- 2. You do not certify your TIN when required (see the Part II instructions on page 3 for details).
 - 3. The IRS tells the requester that you furnished an incorrect TIN,
- 4. The IRS tells you that you are subject to backup withholding because you did not report all your interest and dividends on your tax return (for reportable interest and dividends only), or
- 5. You do not certify to the requester that you are not subject to backup withholding under 4 above (for reportable interest and dividend accounts opened after 1983 only).

Certain payees and payments are exempt from backup withholding. See the instructions below and the separate instructions for the Requester of Form W-9.

Also see Special rules for partnerships on page 1.

Updating Your Information

You must provide updated information to any person to whom you claimed to be an exempt payee if you are no longer an exempt payee and anticipate receiving reportable payments in the future from this person. For example, you may need to provide updated information if you are a C corporation that elects to be an S corporation, or if you no longer are tax exempt. In addition, you must furnish a new Form W-9 if the name or TIN changes for the account, for example, if the grantor of a grantor trust dies.

Penalties

Failure to furnish TIN. If you fail to furnish your correct TIN to a requester, you are subject to a penalty of \$50 for each such failure unless your failure is due to reasonable cause and not to willful neglect.

Civil penalty for false information with respect to withholding. If you make a false statement with no reasonable basis that results in no backup withholding, you are subject to a \$500 penalty.

Criminal penalty for falsifying information. Willfully falsifying certifications or affirmations may subject you to criminal penalties including fines and/or imprisonment.

Misuse of TINs. If the requester discloses or uses TINs in violation of federal law, the requester may be subject to civil and criminal penalties.

Specific Instructions

Name

If you are an individual, you must generally enter the name shown on your income tax return. However, if you have changed your last name, for instance, due to marriage without informing the Social Security Administration of the name change, enter your first name, the last name shown on your social security card, and your new last name.

If the account is in joint names, list first, and then circle, the name of the person or entity whose number you entered in Part I of the form.

Sole proprietor. Enter your individual name as shown on your income tax return on the "Name" line. You may enter your business, trade, or "doing business as (DBA)" name on the "Business name/disregarded entity name" line.

Partnership, C Corporation, or S Corporation. Enter the entity's name on the "Name" line and any business, trade, or "doing business as (DBA) name" on the "Business name/disregarded entity name" line.

Disregarded entity. Enter the owner's name on the "Name" line. The name of the entity entered on the "Name" line should never be a disregarded entity. The name on the "Name" line must be the name shown on the income tax return on which the income will be reported. For example, if a foreign LLC that is treated as a disregarded entity for U.S. federal tax purposes has a domestic owner, the domestic owner's name is required to be provided on the "Name" line. If the direct owner of the entity is also a disregarded entity, enter the first owner that is not disregarded for federal tax purposes. Enter the disregarded entity's name on the "Business name/disregarded entity name" line. If the owner of the disregarded entity is a foreign person, you must complete an appropriate Form W-8.

Note. Check the appropriate box for the federal tax classification of the person whose name is entered on the "Name" line (Individual/sole proprietor, Partnership, C Corporation, S Corporation, Trust/estate).

Limited Liability Company (LLC). If the person identified on the "Name" line is an LLC, check the "Limited liability company" box only and enter the appropriate code for the tax classification in the space provided. If you are an LLC that is treated as a partnership for federal tax purposes, enter "P" for partnership. If you are an LLC that has filed a Form 8832 or a Form 2553 to be taxed as a corporation, enter "C" for C corporation or "S" for S corporation. If you are an LLC that is disregarded as an entity separate from its owner under Regulation section 301.7701-3 (except for employment and excise tax), do not check the LLC box unless the owner of the LLC (required to be identified on the "Name" line) is another LLC that is not disregarded for federal tax purposes. If the LLC is disregarded as an entity separate from its owner, enter the appropriate tax classification of the owner identified on the "Name" line.

Form W-9 (Rev. 12-2011)

Other entities. Enter your business name as shown on required federal tax documents on the "Name" line. This name should match the name shown on the charter or other legal document creating the entity. You may enter any business, trade, or DBA name on the "Business name/ disregarded entity name" line.

Exempt Payee

If you are exempt from backup withholding, enter your name as described above and check the appropriate box for your status, then check the "Exempt payee" box in the line following the "Business name/disregarded entity name," sign and date the form.

Generally, individuals (including sole proprietors) are not exempt from backup withholding. Corporations are exempt from backup withholding for certain payments, such as interest and dividends.

Note. If you are exempt from backup withholding, you should still complete this form to avoid possible erroneous backup withholding.

The following payees are exempt from backup withholding:

- 1. An organization exempt from tax under section 501(a), any IRA, or a custodial account under section 403(b)(7) if the account satisfies the requirements of section 401(f)(2),
 - 2. The United States or any of its agencies or instrumentalities,
- 3. A state, the District of Columbia, a possession of the United States, or any of their political subdivisions or instrumentalities,
- 4. A foreign government or any of its political subdivisions, agencies, or instrumentalities, or
- 5. An international organization or any of its agencies or instrumentalities.

Other payees that may be exempt from backup withholding include:

- 6. A corporation
- 7. A foreign central bank of issue,
- 8. A dealer in securities or commodities required to register in the United States, the District of Columbia, or a possession of the United States.
- 9. A futures commission merchant registered with the Commodity Futures Trading Commission,
 - 10. A real estate investment trust,
- 11. An entity registered at all times during the tax year under the Investment Company Act of 1940,
 - 12. A common trust fund operated by a bank under section 584(a),
 - 13. A financial institution,
- 14. A middleman known in the investment community as a nominee or custodian, or
- 15. A trust exempt from tax under section 664 or described in section 4947.

The following chart shows types of payments that may be exempt from backup withholding. The chart applies to the exempt payees listed above, 1 through 15.

IF the payment is for	THEN the payment is exempt for
Interest and dividend payments	All exempt payees except for 9
Broker transactions	Exempt payees 1 through 5 and 7 through 13. Also, C corporations.
Barter exchange transactions and patronage dividends	Exempt payees 1 through 5
Payments over \$600 required to be reported and direct sales over \$5,000 '	Generally, exempt payees 1 through 7 ²

¹See Form 1099-MISC, Miscellaneous Income, and its instructions.

Part I. Taxpayer Identification Number (TIN)

Enter your TIN in the appropriate box. If you are a resident alien and you do not have and are not eligible to get an SSN, your TIN is your IRS individual taxpayer identification number (ITIN). Enter it in the social security number box. If you do not have an ITIN, see *How to get a TIN* below.

If you are a sole proprietor and you have an EIN, you may enter either your SSN or EIN. However, the IRS prefers that you use your SSN.

If you are a single-member LLC that is disregarded as an entity separate from its owner (see *Limited Liability Company (LLC)* on page 2), enter the owner's SSN (or EIN, if the owner has one). Do not enter the disregarded entity's EIN. If the LLC is classified as a corporation or partnership, enter the entity's EIN.

Note. See the chart on page 4 for further clarification of name and TIN combinations.

How to get a TIN. If you do not have a TIN, apply for one immediately. To apply for an SSN, get Form SS-5, Application for a Social Security Card, from your local Social Security Administration office or get this form online at www.ssa.gov. You may also get this form by calling 1-800-772-1213. Use Form W-7, Application for IRS Individual Taxpayer Identification Number, to apply for an ITIN, or Form SS-4, Application for Employer Identification Number, to apply for an EIN. You can apply for an EIN online by accessing the IRS website at www.irs.gov/businesses and clicking on Employer Identification Number (EIN) under Starting a Business. You can get Forms W-7 and SS-4 from the IRS by visiting IRS.gov or by calling 1-800-TAX-FORM (1-800-829-3676).

If you are asked to complete Form W-9 but do not have a TIN, write "Applied For" in the space for the TIN, sign and date the form, and give it to the requester. For interest and dividend payments, and certain payments made with respect to readily tradable instruments, generally you will have 60 days to get a TIN and give it to the requester before you are subject to backup withholding on payments. The 60-day rule does not apply to other types of payments. You will be subject to backup withholding on all such payments until you provide your TIN to the requester.

Note. Entering "Applied For" means that you have already applied for a TIN or that you intend to apply for one soon.

Caution: A disregarded domestic entity that has a foreign owner must use the appropriate Form W-8.

Part II. Certification

To establish to the withholding agent that you are a U.S. person, or resident alien, sign Form W-9. You may be requested to sign by the withholding agent even if item 1, below, and items 4 and 5 on page 4 indicate otherwise.

For a joint account, only the person whose TIN is shown in Part I should sign (when required). In the case of a disregarded entity, the person identified on the "Name" line must sign. Exempt payees, see Exempt Payee on page 3.

Signature requirements. Complete the certification as indicated in items 1 through 3, below, and items 4 and 5 on page 4.

- Interest, dividend, and barter exchange accounts opened before 1984 and broker accounts considered active during 1983.
 You must give your correct TIN, but you do not have to sign the certification.
- 2. Interest, dividend, broker, and barter exchange accounts opened after 1983 and broker accounts considered inactive during 1983. You must sign the certification or backup withholding will apply. If you are subject to backup withholding and you are merely providing your correct TIN to the requester, you must cross out item 2 in the certification before signing the form.
- **3. Real estate transactions.** You must sign the certification. You may cross out item 2 of the certification.

² However, the following payments made to a corporation and reportable on Form 1099-MISC are not exempt from backup withholding: medical and health care payments, attorneys' fees, gross proceeds paid to an attorney, and payments for services paid by a federal executive agency.

- 4. Other payments. You must give your correct TIN, but you do not have to sign the certification unless you have been notified that you have previously given an incorrect TIN. "Other payments" include payments made in the course of the requester's trade or business for rents, royalties, goods (other than bills for merchandise), medical and health care services (including payments to corporations), payments to a nonemployee for services, payments to certain fishing boat crew members and fishermen, and gross proceeds paid to attorneys (including payments to corporations).
- 5. Mortgage interest paid by you, acquisition or abandonment of secured property, cancellation of debt, qualified tuition program payments (under section 529), IRA, Coverdell ESA, Archer MSA or HSA contributions or distributions, and pension distributions. You must give your correct TIN, but you do not have to sign the certification.

What Name and Number To Give the Requester

For this type of account:	Give name and SSN of:
Individual Two or more individuals (joint account)	The individual The actual owner of the account or, if combined funds, the first individual on the account '
 Custodian account of a minor (Uniform Gift to Minors Act) 	The minor ²
a. The usual revocable savings trust (grantor is also trustee) b. So-called trust account that is	The grantor-trustee '
not a legal or valid trust under state law	The actual owner '
Sole proprietorship or disregarded entity owned by an individual	The owner 3
6. Grantor trust filing under Optional Form 1099 Filing Method 1 (see Regulation section 1.671-4(b)(2)(i)(A))	The grantor*
For this type of account:	Give name and EIN of:
Disregarded entity not owned by an individual	The owner .
8. A valid trust, estate, or pension trust	Legal entity *
Corporation or LLC electing corporate status on Form 8832 or Form 2553	The corporation
Association, club, religious, charitable, educational, or other tax-exempt organization	The organization
11. Partnership or multi-member LLC	The partnership
12. A broker or registered nominee	The broker or nominee
13. Account with the Department of Agriculture in the name of a public entity (such as a state or local government, school district, or prison) that receives agricultural program payments	The public entity
14. Grantor trust filing under the Form 1041 Filing Method or the Optional Form 1099 Filing Method 2 (see Regulation section 1.671-4(b)(2)(i)(B))	The trust

List first and circle the name of the person whose number you furnish. If only one person on a joint account has an SSN, that person's number must be furnished.

Note. If no name is circled when more than one name is listed, the number will be considered to be that of the first name listed.

Secure Your Tax Records from Identity Theft

Identity theft occurs when someone uses your personal information such as your name, social security number (SSN), or other identifying information, without your permission, to commit fraud or other crimes. An identity thief may use your SSN to get a job or may file a tax return using your SSN to receive a refund.

To reduce your risk:

- · Protect your SSN,
- Ensure your employer is protecting your SSN, and
- · Be careful when choosing a tax preparer.

If your tax records are affected by identity theft and you receive a notice from the IRS, respond right away to the name and phone number printed on the IRS notice or letter.

If your tax records are not currently affected by identity theft but you think you are at risk due to a lost or stolen purse or wallet, questionable credit card activity or credit report, contact the IRS Identity Theft Hotline at 1-800-908-4490 or submit Form 14039.

For more information, see Publication 4535, Identity Theft Prevention and Victim Assistance.

Victims of identity theft who are experiencing economic harm or a system problem, or are seeking help in resolving tax problems that have not been resolved through normal channels, may be eligible for Taxpayer Advocate Service (TAS) assistance. You can reach TAS by calling the TAS toll-free case intake line at 1-877-777-4778 or TTY/TDD 1-800-829-4059.

Protect yourself from suspicious emails or phishing schemes. Phishing is the creation and use of email and websites designed to mimic legitimate business emails and websites. The most common act is sending an email to a user falsely claiming to be an established legitimate enterprise in an attempt to scam the user into surrendering private information that will be used for identity theft.

The IRS does not initiate contacts with taxpayers via emails. Also, the IRS does not request personal detailed information through email or ask taxpayers for the PIN numbers, passwords, or similar secret access information for their credit card, bank, or other financial accounts.

If you receive an unsolicited email claiming to be from the IRS, forward this message to *phishing@irs.gov*. You may also report misuse of the IRS name, logo, or other IRS property to the Treasury Inspector General for Tax Administration at 1-800-366-4484. You can forward suspicious emails to the Federal Trade Commission at: *spam@uce.gov* or contact them at *www.ftc.gov/idtheft* or 1-877-IDTHEFT (1-877-438-4338).

Visit IRS.gov to learn more about identity theft and how to reduce your risk.

Privacy Act Notice

Section 6109 of the Internal Revenue Code requires you to provide your correct TIN to persons (including federal agencies) who are required to file information returns with the IRS to report interest, dividends, or certain other income paid to you; mortgage interest you paid; the acquisition or abandonment of secured property; the cancellation of debt; or contributions you made to an IRA, Archer MSA, or HSA. The person collecting this form uses the information on the form to file information returns with the IRS, reporting the above information. Routine uses of this information include giving it to the Department of Justice for civil and criminal litigation and to cities, states, the District of Columbia, and U.S. possessions for use in administering their laws. The information also may be disclosed to other countries under a treaty, to federal and state agencies to enforce civil and criminal laws, or to federal law enforcement and intelligence agencies to combat terrorism. You must provide your TIN whether or not you are required to file a tax return. Under section 3406, payers must generally withhold a percentage of taxable interest, dividend, and certain other payments to a payee who does not give a TIN to the payer. Certain penalties may also apply for providing false or fraudulent information.

² Circle the minor's name and furnish the minor's SSN.

³ You must show your individual name and you may also enter your business or "DBA" name on the "Business name/disregarded entity" name line. You may use either your SSN or EIN (if you have one), but the IRS encourages you to use your SSN.

List first and circle the name of the trust, estate, or pension trust. (Do not furnish the TIN of the personal representative or trustee unless the legal entity itself is not designated in the account title.) Also see Special rules for partnerships on page 1.

^{*}Note, Grantor also must provide a Form W-9 to trustee of trust

Form **8038-G** (Rev. September 2011)

Department of the Treasury

Internal Revenue Service

Information Return for Tax-Exempt Governmental Obligations

• Under Internal Revenue Code section 149(e)

► See separate instructions.

Caution: If the issue price is under \$100,000, use Form 8038-GC.

OMB No. 1545-0720

	Reporting Authority			If Amended R	If Amended Return, check here 🕨 🗌			
	1 Issuer's name			2 Issuer's emp	2 Issuer's employer identification number (EIN)			
	Mammoth-San Manuel Unified School District No. 8				86-6000557			
3a 1	Name of person (other than iss	suer) with whom the IRS may commo	unicate about this return (se	e instructions	3b Telephone nu	mber of other per	son shown on 3a	
4 1	Jumper and street for P.O. how	u if mail in not delicered to street ad-	dun a	15.				
		x if mail is not delivered to street add	aress)	Room/su	ite 5 Report numb	er (For IRS Use C	*******	
	cNab Parkway				-		3	
	City, town, or post office, state,	, and ZIP code			7 Date of issue	•		
	lanuel, Arizona 85631					06/25/2013		
					9 CUSIP numb	er		
	340 Equipment Lease Pur					None		
ir	iame and title of officer or othe istructions)	er employee of the issuer whom the	RS may call for more infor	mation (see	10b Telephone na employee sh		r other	
John i	Ryan - Superintendent							
Part		(enter the issue price). S	Coa the instructions of	ad attach a		20-385-2337	·····	
11	Annual Control of the			nd attach s	cnedule.	Taal		
12				• • •			219,840 00	
13	· ·					12	0	
14	-					13	0	
15	•	r souvago bondo)				14	0	
16		g sewage bonds)				15	0	
17	4 10 1901		· · · · · · · · ·			16	0	
18	Other, Describe	• • • • • • • • •				17	0	
19		or RANs, check only box 1	O			18	0	
15	If obligations are BANs							
20		form of a lease or installme	ont colo shock hav					
	ii obligations are in the	TOTAL OF A TEASE OF INSTAINTIE	ont sale, theth box .		▶ ☑			
Part	Description of	Obligations. Complete for	or the entire issue f	or which t	his form is being t	iled	Country of the	
			(c) Stated reden		(d) Weighted	lied.		
	(a) Final maturity date	(b) Issue price	price at matu		average maturity	(e) Yield		
21	06/15/23	\$ 219,8	840 \$	N/A	5.731 years		3.250 %	
Part I	V Uses of Procee	eds of Bond Issue (inclu		' discoun		ł		
22	Proceeds used for acci					22	N/A	
23	Issue price of entire iss	sue (enter amount from line 2	21, column (b))			23	N/A	
		l issuance costs (including un		24	N/A			
		dit enhancement		. 25	N/A			
		reasonably required reserve		. 26	N/A			
27	_			ļ	N/A			
28	Proceeds used to adva	ince refund prior issues .		. 28	N/A			
		ugh 28)				29	N/A	
30	Nonrefunding proceeds	s of the issue (subtract line 2	29 from line 23 and ei	nter amoun	t here)	30	N/A	
Part \		Refunded Bonds. Comp				<u> </u>		
31		ighted average maturity of t				N/A	years	
	Enter the remaining weighted average maturity of the bonds to be advance refunded				N/A	years		
		vhich the refunded bonds w				N//		
		funded bonds were issued 🕨			N/A			

Earm	8038	GIE	an c	1-20111

Page 2

Part	V	Miscellaneous			······································			
35	Enter the amount of the state volume cap allocated to the issue under section 141(b)(5)					35	N/	Ά
36a	Enter the amount of gross proceeds invested or to be invested in a guaranteed investment contract				contract		······································	
	(GIC)	see instructions)				36a	N/	Α
b		the final maturity date of the GIC $ ightharpoonup$	N/A	_				
C		the name of the GIC provider 🕨	N/A					
37	Poole	financings: Enter the amount of the	e proceeds of this issue that are to be	used to ma	ake loans			
		er governmental units			<i>-</i>	37	N/	
38a			eds of another tax-exempt issue, chec	k box 🕨 📗	and enter	the folio	owing infor	mation:
b		the date of the master pool obligation				-		
C		the EIN of the issuer of the master po		V/A				
d		the name of the issuer of the master						
39			r section 265(b)(3)(B)(i)(III) (small issue					►
40 41a	If the issuer has elected to pay a penalty in lieu of arbitrage rebate, check box							
ч ia b	If the issuer has identified a hedge, check here ► and enter the following information:							
c		of hedge provider ► N/A of hedge ► N/A						
d		of hedge > N/A						
42			, check box					
43	If the	issuer has established written pro-	cedures to ensure that all nonqualit	ied hande	of this iss	· · ·	romodiate	► ∐
	accord	ling to the requirements under the Co	ode and Regulations (see instructions), check bo	VI 1816 153	suc are	remediate	;u ► 1"1
44			ures to monitor the requirements of s					_ H
45a	If som	e portion of the proceeds was used t	o reimburse expenditures, check here	ootion , io, e ▶ □ and	t enter the	amount		
	of rein	nbursement			81/0	amount		
b		he date the official intent was adopte	· ► N/A					
		Under penalties of perjury, I declare that I have	ve examined this return and accompanying sche	dules and stat	ements and t	o the hest	of my knowle	adae
Signa	iture	and belief, they are true, correct, and comple	ete. I further declare that I consent to the IRS's d	sclosure of the	e issuer's retur	n informa	tion, as neces	sary to
and		process this return, to the person that I have	authorized above.					
Consent John Ryan - Superintendent				nt				
		Signature of issuer's authorized represent		Type or p	rint name and	title		
Paid		1	Preparer's signature	Date	Check	(if	PTIN	
Preparer Use Only		Mark I. Tsuyuki			self-e	mployed	P01609	368
		Firm's name ➤ Zions First National			Firm's EIN ▶		87-0189025	}
	-	Firm's address ➤ One South Main Stre	eet, Suite 1700, Salt Lake City, Utah 8413	3	Phone no.		01-844-7817	
						Form SC	138-G (Bay	0.2011)

Form **8038-G** (Rev. 9-2011)